

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-13-0003250
07-OCT-2013
08:34 AM

No. SCPW-13-0003250
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

OAHU PUBLICATIONS INC., dba The
Honolulu Star-Advertiser, and
KHNL/KGMB, LLC, dba Hawaii News
Now,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE KAREN S.S. AHN,
Circuit Court Judge of the Circuit Court
of the First Circuit,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING
CR. NO. 11-1-1647

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII

The Honorable Karen S.S. Ahn, Circuit
Court of the First Circuit, State of
Hawaii'i

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION
AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Robert Brian Black 7659
Civil Beat Law Center for the Public Interest
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawaii'i 96813
(808) 531-4000
brian@civilbeatlawcenter.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Peer News LLC, dba Civil Beat; LIN
Television Corp., dba KHON; Hearst Television, Inc.; Hawaii
Public Radio; Stephens Media LLC, dba Hawaii Tribune-Herald
and dba West Hawaii Today; Maui Time Productions, Inc., dba
Maui Time Weekly; Hawaii Reporter, Inc.; Hawaii Professional
Chapter, Society of Professional Journalists; Media Council
Hawaii; The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS AFTER *GANNETT PACIFIC* SET A WELL-ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL FLOOR TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO ATTEND CRIMINAL TRIALS.....3

II. HAWAII CASELAW HAS YET TO RECOGNIZE A *CONSTITUTIONAL* RIGHT OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.6

 A. This Court Boldly Asserted a Strong Common Law Right of Access Thirty Years Ago in *Gannett Pacific*..... 7

 B. The Law Regarding Right of Access to Criminal Proceedings Has Evolved Substantially Since *Gannett Pacific*. 8

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Hawai'i Cases

<i>Freitas v. Admin. Dir. of the Courts</i> , 104 Hawai'i 483, 92 P.3d 993 (2004)	11
<i>Gannett Pacific Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978)	passim
<i>Honolulu Advertiser, Inc. v. Takao</i> , 59 Haw. 237, 580 P.2d 58 (1978)	6, 8
<i>In re Estate of Campbell</i> , 106 Hawai'i 453, 106 P.3d 1096 (2005)	8, 12

Federal Cases

<i>Gannett v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	3
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	13
<i>Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C. v. Cardenas-Guillen</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1987)	8, 10
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	6
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	3, 5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	passim
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)	9

Other State Cases

<i>Abood v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987)	12
---	----

<i>Arkansas Television Co. v. Tedder</i> , 662 S.W.2d 174 (Ark. 1983)	11
<i>Associated Press v. Bell</i> , 510 N.E.2d 313 (N.Y. 1986).....	12
<i>Associated Press v. Bradshaw</i> , 410 N.W.2d 577 (S.D. 1987)	12
<i>Associated Press v. State</i> , 888 A.2d 1236 (N.H. 2005).....	12
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Colbert</i> , 593 A.2d 224 (Md. 1990)	10
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc. v. Twelfth Dist. Ct. Judge</i> , 432 N.W.2d 400 (Mich. 1988)	12
<i>Buzbee v. Journal Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 465 A.2d 426 (Md. 1983)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007)	12
<i>Copeland v. Copeland</i> , 930 So. 2d 940 (La. 2006)	12
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Magistrate Court of the First Judicial Dist.</i> , 800 P.2d 640 (Idaho 1990)	12
<i>Daily Press, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 S.E.2d 636 (Va. 2013).....	12
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 1988)	12
<i>Doe v. Connecticut Bar Examining Committee</i> , 818 A.2d 14 (Conn. 2003)	11
<i>Forum Commc'ns Co. v. Paulson</i> , 752 N.W.2d 177 (N.D. 2008)	12
<i>Gannett Co. v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 735 (Del. 1989)	11
<i>Gannett River States Publ'g Co. v. Hand</i> , 571 So. 2d 941 (Miss. 1990)	9, 12, 13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 556 N.E.2d 356 (Mass. 1990).....	12
<i>Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. Crapitto</i> , 907 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. App. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Consol. Publ'g Co.</i> , 601 So. 2d 423 (Ala. 1992).....	11
<i>In re First Charleston Corp.</i> , 495 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 1997)	12
<i>In re Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 86 (S.C. 2006)	10
<i>In re Maine Today Media, Inc.</i> , 59 A.3d 499 (Me. 2013)	12
<i>In re Search Warrant for 3628 V Street</i> , 628 N.W.2d 272 (Neb. 2001)	12
<i>Kansas City Star Co. v. Fossey</i> , 630 P.2d 1176 (Kan. 1981)	12

<i>Kearns-Tribune Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 685 P.2d 515 (Utah 1984)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Lewis</i> , 426 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	10, 12
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Kammeyer</i> , 341 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 1983)	9, 12, 13
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Nichols v. Jackson</i> , 38 P.3d 228 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001)	12
<i>People v. LaGrone</i> , 838 N.E.2d 142 (Ill. App. 2005)	12
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 593 A.2d 446 (R.I. 1991)	12
<i>R.W. Page Corp. v. Lumpkin</i> , 292 S.E.2d 815 (Ga. 1982)	9, 12, 13
<i>Ridenour v. Schwartz</i> , 875 P.2d 1306 (Ariz. 1994)	11
<i>Riley v. Gibson</i> , 338 S.W.3d 230 (Ky. 2011)	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 640 P.2d 716 (Wash. 1982)	12
<i>Soc'y of Prof'l Journalists v. Bullock</i> , 743 P.2d 1166 (Utah 1987)	10
<i>Star Journal Publ'g Corp. v. County Court</i> , 591 P.2d 1028 (Colo. 1979)	11
<i>State ex rel. Herald Mail Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 267 S.E.2d 544 (W. Va. 1980)	12
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico Press Ass'n v. Kaufman</i> , 648 P.2d 300 (N.M. 1982)	12
<i>State ex rel. Oregonian Publ'g Co. v. Deiz</i> , 613 P.2d 23 (Ore. 1980)	12
<i>State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co. v. Floyd</i> , 855 N.E.2d 35 (Ohio 2006)	9
<i>State ex rel. Pulitzer Inc. v. Autrey</i> , 19 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2000)	12
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Dist. Ct. of Eighth Judicial Dist.</i> , 654 P.2d 982 (Mont. 1982)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stevens v. Circuit Court</i> , 414 N.W.2d 832 (Wis. 1987)	12
<i>State ex rel. The Repository, Div. of Thompson Newspapers, Inc. v. Unger</i> , 504 N.E.2d 37 (Ohio 1986)	12
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 701 S.W.2d 605 (Tenn. 1985)	9, 12, 13
<i>State v. Shipley</i> , 497 A.2d 1052 (Del. Super. 1985)	11

<i>State v. Tallman</i> , 537 A.2d 422 (Vt. 1987)	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 459 A.2d 641 (N.J. 1983).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 221 P.3d 1240 (Nev. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 430 A.2d 1321 (D.C. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Raffoul</i> , 826 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Virmani v. Presbyterian Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 515 S.E.2d 675 (N.C. 1999).....	12
<i>Williams v. Stafford</i> , 589 P.2d 322 (Wyo. 1979), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Vaughn v. State</i> , 962 P.2d 322 (Wyo. 1998)	12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 690 N.E.2d 162 (Ind. 1997).....	12

Rules

Conn. Super. Ct. R. 42-49	10
Local Crim. R. for the W. Dist. of Wash. 53(d).....	10
Minn. R. of Crim. P. 25.01	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I, VI	3
